2010122300843385H0 1/6 $336.15
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

When Recorded Return To: 12/23/2010 04:01:34 PM FILED!CERT

CorelLogic
450 E. Boundary Ill I

Chapin, SC 29036

AR WAL |
Loan # 151719769 6190 151719769 MOD 001 003

e eeene e eeeeee e meaeeeaneneeeneemmn-SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE----ummmeemmesssmanannnmneeeaannmnaeannna-

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 7th day of July 2010, between ROSALYN WILLIAMS, (the
"Borrower(s)") and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (Lender), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Deed to Secure Debt (the Security Instrument), dated the 13th day of October 2006 and in the amount of $163,324.71 and
(2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as in the 'Property’, located at 228 INDUSTRIAL PARK

DR, ALABASTER, AL 35007.

 SAME AS IN SAID SECURITY INSTRUMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of the 1st day of September 2010, the amount payable under the Note or Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal
Balance") is U.S. $206,067.05, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to the Borrower by Lender, which may include, but are
not limited to, any past due principal payments, interest, fees and/or costs capitalized to date. All costs and expenses
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall
be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, uniess stipulated otherwise by Lender.

2. $0.00 of the “New Principal Balance” shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance”) and | wili not pay interest or make
monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as
the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is $206,067.05 Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal
Balance at the yearly rate of (See Attached Addendum) from the 1st day of August 2010. The Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. (See Attached Addendum) beginning on the 1st day of September 2010,
and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. if on the 1st
day of November 2036 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, the -Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a
beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in

full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation,
Borrower’'s covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are
forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or
adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider.
By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been

entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or
document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such

terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. | agree to pay In full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security
Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date | pay the entire
Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (i) the new Maturity Date.

6. If | make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal
Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

7. The Borrower will make such payments at PO Box 515503, Los Angeles, CA 90051-6803 or at such other place as the
Lender may require.

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP is a subsidiary of Bank of America, N.A. Loan# 151719769 Page 1 of 3




8. Nothing in this agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and
Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will
remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all terms and provisions thereof, as
.amended by this Agreement.

9. In consideration of this Modification, Borrower agrees that if any document related to the Security Instrument, Note and/or
Modification is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, Borrower(s) will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver
to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced the Lender hereby
indemnifies the Borrower(s) against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents Lender requests
of Borrower(s) shall be referred to as Documents. Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
receipt by-Bbrrower(s) of a written request for such replacement.

As eyidghced by thejr g / es below, the Borrower and the Lender agree to the foregoing.
)
f 7140

A
R0SA N' ILLI - i Dafe

tjéﬁ;__'-

County OF  RlVe rco~_

On UM/;/ /XM .. _M/Q  Before me. ,SMAQWL/UOWQ/_}A Notary Public, personally appeared

o Eﬂfﬁ lyn. Gy lloam s
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures (s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature %/M/% L ﬂ AL

20101223000433880 2/6 $336.15
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/23/2010 04:01:34 PM FILED/CERT

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP is a subsidiary of Bank of America, N.A. Loan# 151719769 Page 2 of 3




Do Not Write Below This Line.

dwddkh ik khhkiddhddddk ki i ik ik ki ikl ikdkhkd ik vk ik hd ik hdddkdd ki dhdkhidkkhixhhkRkkkkdhdhkh kbbb hthi ki hkkiikhihkikikiiihhikk

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL BANK OF AMERICA HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP USE ONLY

By: Dated:

b
STATE OF b émm
County OF {é(/ 2 /N O

,/ e i | ' 2 . . . |
On S /}/ o / Zr QJ;O_/{ Q__ ~ Before me, \ﬂﬁ /57/?4/;?\ / - “’/’\q\lotary Public, personally appeare

personally known to me (or proved to me on the Bgsis of satfsfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledgadA0 me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures (&yon¥e instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seg#.
Signature

Jotde Y

M

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
12/23/2010 ©4:01.34 pmM FILED/CERT

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP is a subsidiary of Bank of America, N.A. Loan# 151719769 Page 3 of 3



'y L Please Return to:

Date: July 7, 2010
.oan# 151719769 Attn Home Retention Division: CA6-919-01-43
. 400 Countrywide Way
Mortgagor: ROSALYN WILLIAMS Simi Valley, CA 93065
Property Address: 228 INDUSTRIAL PARK DR
c .. . ALABASTER, AL 35007

STEP RATE LOAN MODIFICATION ADDENDUM
TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Step Rate Loan Modification Agreement Addendum (the "Addendum") is made this 7th day of July
2010, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed a part of that certain Loan Modification Agreement of
even date herewith (the "Agreement") between ROSALYN WILLIAMS, and BAC Home Loans Servicing,
LP ("Lender"), which agreement amends and supplements that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to
Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument”).

THIS ADDENDUM CONTAINS PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR SCHEDULED
INCREASES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged and for good and valuable consideration,
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Agreement, Security Instrument or the promissory note (the “Note™),
except as specifically provided for herein):

1. Interest Rate and Monthly Payment Increases.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or referenced in the Agreement, the monthly
principal and interest payment shall be calculated as follows:

The interest rate used to determine the monthly principal and interest payment shall change on the 1st day of
August 2010 and on that day of every twelfth month thereafter (each such date, a “Change Date’), with the
last such change date occurring on the 1st day of August 2018.

a) The First Change Date shall occur on the 1st day of August 2010 at which time the interest rate shall be
3.500%. The monthly Interest shall he $601.03 and shall be due and payable on 1st day of September 2010
and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 1st day of August 2015.

b) The Second Change Date shall occur on the 1st day of August 2015 at which time the interest rate shall be
3.500%. The monthly Principal and Interest shall be $1,146.66 and shall be due and payable on 1st day of
September 2015 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 1st day of
August 2016.

c) The Third Change Date shall occur on the 1st day of August 2016 at which time the interest rate shall be
4.500%. The monthly Principal and Interest shall be $1,251.98 and shall be due and payable on 1st day of
September 2016 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 1st day of
August 2017.

d) The Fourth Change Date shall occur on the 1st day of August 2017 at which time the interest rate shall be
4.750%. The mcnthly Principal and Interest shall be $1,278.00 and shail be due and payabie on 1st day of
September 2017 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until 1st day of
August 2018.

AL Y

20101223000433850 4/6 $336.15 Nl
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/23/2010 04:01:34 PM FILED/CERT

Thereafter, monthly principal and interest payment shall remain the same until such

time as the principal and interest due under the Note are paid in full. If on 1st day of November 2036 (the
"Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by
the Agreement and this Addendum, the Borrower shall pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

4 ‘&—/"

ROSAL N WILLIAMS

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP is a subsidiary of Bank of America, N.A. Loan# 151719769 Page 1 of 1




® ® |||

A

2@1@1223@@@43385@
Shelby Cnty Judge
12/23/2010 04 .

DOC ID #: 00015171976910008
(G) "Loan' means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges

due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrament, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Insttument that are executed by Bormrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

Adjustable Rate Rider || Condominiurn Rider E Second Horoe Rider
__] Balloon Rider Planned Unit Development Rider 1-4 Pamily Rider
VYA Rider Biweekly Payment Rider L] QOther(s) [specify]

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controling applicable federal, state and local statutes,
ordinances and adminisirative rules and orders (that have the effect of law)
non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments'

charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condo
or sinilar organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than s transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electzonic terminal, telephonic instrument,
compuler, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale trangfers, automated teiler machine
transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are déscribed in Section 3.
(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds’ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages,

any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Secti

to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other takin
conveyance in liev of condemnation; or (iv) mi
condition of the Property.

(N) "Morigage Insuranceé' means insurance protecting
Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment' means the regularly scheduled amount due for (1) principal and interest under the
MNote, plus (i1) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.5.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or
any additional or successor legislation or regulation that govemns the same subject matter. As used in this
Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a
“{ederally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan"
under RESPA.

(Q) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

regujations,
as well as all applicable final,

means all dues, fees, assessments and other
miniwn association, homeowners agsociation

Or proceeds paid by
on 5) for: @) damage
g of all or any part of the Property; (iii)
srepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or

Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note, and (ii) the performance of Bomower's covenants and. agreements under this

Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably mortgages, grants and conveys to
MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, wilh power of sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of SHELBY

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]) [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

ll

I

5/6 $336.15
of Probate, gL

01:34 pm FILED/CERT

I

Il

Lot 106, according to the Survey of Greenfield, Sector 3, Phase 2, as recorded

in Map Book 17, Page 39, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to: all easements, restrictions and rights of way of record.

The proceeds of this loan have been applied against the purchase price of

the property described herein, conveyed to mortgagor/s sinmultaneocusly herewith.

Parcel 1D Number: 137351001014031 which currently has the address of

228 INDUSTRIAL PARK DR, ALABASTER
{Street/City])
Alabama 35007 ("Property Address™):
[Zip Code)

%—EA(AL) {0005).01 CHL (0B/05) Page 2 of 11 Form 3001 1/01



[Loan Number: 151719769

Borrower Name: ROSALYN WILLIAMS
Address: 228 INDUSTRIAL PARK DR
ALABASTER, AL, 35007
County: SHELBY
Original Mortgage Amount: 163324.70999999999
Original Mortgage Date: 10/13/2006
Recording Date: 10/24/2006
Instrument Number: 20061024000524360
Book: N/A Page: N/A

20101223000433850 6/6 $336.15
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/23/2010 04:01:34 PM FILED/CERT




